of each profile for 2/3 ≤ β < 3 in increments of 1/3. From this, we could bound β to the
range β ∈ [4/3, 7/3] until we investigated β = [25/12, 26/12, 27/12]. The final values
adopted were those obtained for the β with the lowest value of the objective function
in (5.1), namely β = 2.25 ± 0.083 and Ω = 6.72 × 109 s m−2, which corresponds to
poroelastic time scales t0 = ΩR2

0 = 4.14 − 36.79 h, as shown in table 1. This large
variation in time scales arises since the initial radii vary by approximately a factor of
three between datasets.

Whilst β = 2.25 is considerably larger than the suggestion of 2/3 made by Etzold
et al. (2021), it is more comparable to many previous experimental studies which found
1.5 ≤ β ≤ 1.85 (Tokita & Tanaka 1991; Grattoni et al. 2001; Bertrand et al. 2016).
This may be because the fit is not particularly sensitive to β with the temporal evolution
of R∗ and h∗ qualitatively maintaining the same key features. Quantitatively, when β

increases, h∗ decays faster while R∗ increases faster. For example, if we had chosen
β = 1.83, (approximately the highest value reported in the literature, Grattoni et al. 2001),
Ω would have decreased slightly to 5.82 × 109 s m−2 (a change of around 15 %). This

974 A7-19

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/jf

m
.2

02
3.

65
5

Pu
bl

is
he

d
on

lin
e

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/jfm.2023.655

M.A. Etzold, G.T. Fortune, J.R. Landel and S.B. Dalziel

1.0

0.9

0.8

0.7

0.6

2.0

1.8

1.6

1.4

1.2

1.0

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

0 100 200 300 400 500 600

t (min)

m
ax

(h
∗ )

R∗

Increasing β

Increasing β

(a)

(b)

Figure 6. The experimental temporal evolution of (a) the scaled maximum blister height max(h∗) and (b) the
characteristic blister radius R∗ formed by a 50 μl droplet (dots) superimposed onto a set of blue lines computed
using the theoretical model (4.13), using the initial experimental height profile as the initial condition, where
β ∈ {2/3, 1, 4/3, 11/6, 25/12, 9/4, 5/2, 3}. Curves in a darker shade of blue correspond to larger values of β.
The dimensionless time scale t∗ was matched to real time t using the relation Ω = 6.72 × 109 s m−2 obtained